

No. 16-276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BACKPAGE.COM LLC, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JOHN T. MONTGOMERY
AARON M. KATZ
DARA A. REPPUCCI
JESSICA L. SOTO
CHRISTINE EZZELL SINGER
REBECCA C. ELLIS
MATTHEW D. LABRIE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4776
*Douglas.Hallward-
Driemeier@ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The court of appeals' "but-for" test expands Section 230 beyond its text, in conflict with other courts' interpretations	3
II. The First Circuit's erroneous interpretation of Section 230 has far-reaching implications that this Court should address	10
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Airbnb Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 3:16-cv-03615-JD, 2016 WL 6599821 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2016)	4
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 9
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015)	5
<i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	11
<i>People v. Ferrer</i> , No. 16FE019224 (Sup. Ct. Cal. Dec. 9, 2016), https://assets.documentcloud. org/documents/3235130/16FE019224- Ferrer.txt	6, 10
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	9

III

Statutes:	Page(s)
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 230 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 230	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 230(c)(1)	4, 5, 7
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 4102(c)	9

Miscellaneous:

Staff of S. Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, 114th Cong., <i>Recommendation to Enforce a Subpoena Issued to the CEO of Backpage.com, LLC</i> (Nov. 19, 2015), <a href="https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/
investigations/reports">https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/subcommittees/ investigations/reports	6
